
 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

Meeting: Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Constituency 
Planning Committee 

Members: Councillors Pat Marsh (Chair), Paul Haslam (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Aldred, Philip Broadbank, Hannah Gostlow, 
John Mann and Robert Windass. 

Date: Tuesday, 30th January, 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, St Luke's Avenue, 
Harrogate, HG1 2AE 

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee if you have any queries. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named Democratic Services Officer supporting this 
committee.  We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that 
it is non-disruptive. 
 
The Council operates a scheme for public speaking at planning committee meetings.  
Normally the following people can speak at planning committee in relation to any specific 
application on the agenda: speaker representing the applicant, speaker representing the 
objectors, parish council representative and local Division councillor.  Each speaker has a 
maximum of three minutes to put their case.  If you wish to register to speak through this 
scheme, then please notify Harriet Clarke, Democratic Services Officer by midday on 
Thursday 25 January 2024. 
  
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being live-streamed and will be 
available to view via the following link http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings.  Please 
contact the named democratic services officer supporting this committee if you would like 
to find out more. 
 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes for the Meeting held on 26 September 2023 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings


 
 

OFFICIAL 

 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests, including the nature 
of those interests, or lobbying in respect of any items appearing on this agenda. 
 

4.   23/00259/REMMAJ - NPIA Police Training Centre, Harrogate, 
North Yorkshire 

(Pages 9 - 32) 

 Report of the Assistant Director – Planning 

 
5.   ZC23/04288/DVCMAJ - Land Comprising Field At 441716 

462728, Marton Cum Grafton, North Yorkshire 
(Pages 33 - 

46) 
 Report of the Assistant Director – Planning 

 
6.   ZC23/04280/FUL - Land Comprising Field At 441716 462728, 

Marton Cum Grafton, North Yorkshire 
(Pages 47 - 

58) 
 Report of the Assistant Director – Planning 

 
7.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

8.   Date of Next Meeting  
 Tuesday, 27 February, 2024 – Harrogate Civic Centre 

 
 
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers 
to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to 
contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
 
Harriet Clarke, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01423 556068 
Email: democraticservices.har@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Monday, 22 January 2024 

Page 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 26 September, 2023 commencing at 2.00 pm at 
Harrogate Civic Centre 
 
Councillor Pat Marsh in the Chair. plus Councillors Chris Aldred, Philip Broadbank, Hannah 
Gostlow, Paul Haslam, John Mann, and Robert Windass. 
 
Officers present: Ron Allan, Principal Definitive Map Officer, Kate Broadbank, Principal 

Development Management Officer, Harriet Clarke, Democratic Services 
Officer, Kelly Dawson, Senior Lawyer, Andy Hough, Principle Development 
Management Officer, Mary Jones, Environmental Health Officer, Kate Lavelle, 
Solicitor (Planning), Dan McAndrew, Principal Ecologist, Penny Noake, 
Principal Definitive Map Officer, Paul Roberts, Senior Engineer Transport and 
Development, Glenn Sharpe, Planning Solicitor, Nick Turpin, Planning 
Manager, Emma Walsh, Senior Development Management Officer and John 
Worthington, Executive Officer Development Management and Building 
Control. 

 
Apologies:  None 
 

 

Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
22 Apologies for Absence 

 

There were no apologies for absence. 

 

23 Minutes for the Meeting held on 25 July 2023 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 25 July 2023 were confirmed and signed as 

an accurate record. 

 

Councillor Paul Haslam raised concerns regarding the administrative process taken to 

amend the 31 May 2023 Minutes, to which the Council’s Planning Solicitor confirmed would 

be reviewed outside of the meeting.  

 

24 Declarations of Interests 

 

Councillor Paul Haslam declared an interest in respect of Minute 26 as he was to speak on 

the item as Division Member and therefore did not partake in the debate or vote on this 

item. 

 

25 Opposed Public Bridleway No. 15.43/14 Crimple Viaduct, Follifoot Creation Order 

2023 

 

Considered :- 

 

The Assistant Director – Integrated Passenger Transport, Licensing, Fleet, Harbours and 

Countryside Access provided a written report which sought a stance decision from the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Committee with regards to what stance the Council should take in its submission to the 

Secretary of State on a Creation Order in respect of Opposed Public Bridleway No. 

15.43/14 Crimple Viaduct, Follifoot. The Committee were requested to delegate authority to 

the Corporate Director for Environment to forward the opposed Order to the Secretary of 

State and to support confirmation of the Order. 

 

Craig Eastwood spoke objecting to the application.  

 

During consideration of the above report, the Committee discussed the following issues:- 

 Parking mitigations  

 The impacts of increased footfall on the bridleway route 

 

The decision :- 

 

1) the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for a decision on confirmation as an 

opposed Order 

2) a supportive stance is taken towards the confirmation of the Creation Order subject 

to no issues being raised by the consultation with the Executive Member for 

Highways and Transportation 

3) the Corporate Director for Environment is delegated to make representations to the 

Secretary of State 

 

Voting Record 

 

A vote was taken and the motion was declared unanimously carried. 

 

Planning Applications 

 

The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 

Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 

additional information and representations which had been received. 

 

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment made by the 

Committee, the conditions as set out in the report and the appropriate time limit conditions were to 

be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990. 

 

In considering the report(s) of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 

Services, regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National 

Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee 

deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as shown 

in the report or as set out below.   

 

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the recommendation in a 

report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the development plan, the National 

Planning Policy Framework or other material considerations as set out in the report unless 

otherwise specified below.  Where the Committee granted planning permission contrary to the 

recommendation in the report the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set 

out below. 

 

26 20/01333/FULMAJ - Land Comprising Field at 429829 457681 Knox Lane, Harrogate, 

North Yorkshire 

Page 4



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 

Considered :- 

 

The Assistant Director - Planning sought determination of a planning application for 53 

residential dwellings with associated parking, public open space and landscaping (amended 

submission) at the land comprising field at 429829 457681 Knox Lane, Harrogate, North 

Yorkshire. 

 

Stephen Readman and Damian Bowen spoke objecting to the application.  

 

Councillor Paul Haslam spoke as Division Member for Bilton and Nidd Gorge.  

 

Steve Hesmondhalgh spoke on behalf of the applicant in support of the application. 

 

During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 

issues:- 

 The Committee sought clarification from Officers that an additional 6 bore holes had 

been dug to check for land contamination and were informed that the contamination 

levels detected were considered acceptable.  

 The shortage of affordable housing within the area and the site location within an 

allocated Local Plan site. 

 The suitability of the site for residential development given its Special Landscape 

Area status. 

 The impacts of the development on school capacities within the local area. 

 Concerns relating to sustainable travel due to the proximity of public transport links, 

increased traffic congestion and the absence of a Travel Plan. 

 Biodiversity protection and enhancement concerns.  

 

The Officers recommendations that planning permission be approved in principle and 

delegated to the Assistant Director for Planning for planning to be granted subject to 

conditions and the completion of a S106 agreement were moved and seconded. A vote was 

taken and the motion was declared fallen with 2 votes for, 3 votes against and 1 abstention. 

 

The decision :- 

 

That contrary to Officers recommendations planning permission be REFUSED. 

 

Voting Record 

 

A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried with 5 votes for and 1 abstention. 

 

Reason:-  

 

The Committee’s reasons for refusing the application are as set out below:  

 

1. Insufficient evidence submitted to state that the development would be 

sustainable. The development would result in significant amounts of movement and 

would result in a severe impact on the highway network. In the absence of the 

submission of a Travel Plan, the scheme fails to meet the development 

requirements of site allocation H2 of the Harrogate District Local Plan. As a 

consequence, it has not been demonstrated that the scheme would comply with the 

requirements of Harrogate District Local Plan 2014 - 2035 Policy TI1 and NPPF 

Page 5



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Paras 111 and 113. 

 

2. The proposed residential development of the site by reason of its quantum of 

residential units and layout would provide a hard urban edge to the development, 

lacking in suitable landscaping and result in an adverse impact upon the Warrant 

Top Special Landscape Area at this important entrance to the town to the detriment 

of the visual amenity of the local area, contrary to the provisions of the Harrogate 

District Local Plan 2014 - 2035  Policies  HP3 (Local distinctiveness), HP4 

(Protecting Amenity) and NE4 (Landscape Character). 

 

3. The proposed development would result in an unacceptable impact on 

biodiversity and would result in conflict between users of the open space area and 

wildlife (animals, fauna and trees) contrary to Harrogate District Local Plan 2014 - 

2035 Plan Policies NE3 and NE4. 

 

 

Note: Councillor Haslam spoke on the application as Division Member and therefore left the 

meeting room for the duration of the debate and vote on the item. 

 

Note: The meeting was adjourned at 3.56 pm and reconvened at 4.07 pm.  

  

27 ZC23/02201/DVCMAJ - 65 Wetherby Road, Knaresborough, North Yorkshire 

 

Considered :- 

 

The Assistant Director - Planning sought determination of a planning application for the 

variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning permission 21/02251/FULMAJ 

(development of retirement apartments with care (use class c2) including the demolition of 

existing buildings, formation of new vehicular access, parking, retaining structures, 

hardstanding, sewer diversion, erection of substation, refuse and maintenance stores, with 

associated works to trees, landscaping, formation of communal facilities and amenity 

space), as amended by non-material amendment 23/00588/amends at 65 Wetherby Road, 

Knaresborough, North Yorkshire. 

 

Steve Benn spoke objecting to the application.  

 

Councillor Matt Walker spoke as Division Member for Knaresborough West.  

 

Josh Kite spoke on behalf of the applicant in support of the application.  

 

During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 

issues:- 

 The proposed increase in the number of apartments from 55 to 61. 

 The height and massing of the buildings. 

 The design of buildings. 

 

The Officers recommendation that planning permission be granted subject to conditions 

was moved and seconded. A vote was taken and the motion was declared fallen with 3 

votes for and 4 votes against. 

 

The decision :- 

 

Page 6



 

 
OFFICIAL 

That contrary to Officers recommendations planning permission be REFUSED. 

 

Voting Record 

 

A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried with 5 votes for and 2 against. 

 

Reason:-  

 

The Committee’s reasons for refusing the application are as set out below:  

 

1. The proposed additional apartments, by virtue of their design, height, and massing, 

constitute over intensive development of the site, which is considered to be harmful 

to local distinctiveness contrary to paragraph 130 of the NPPF and Local Plan Policy 

HP3. 

  

28 ZC23/00972/RG3 - Cavendish House, 23 Robert Street, Harrogate, HG1 1HP: 

 

Considered :- 

 

The Assistant Director - Planning sought determination of a planning application for the 

change of use of a redundant hostel to 6 self-contained apartments, the installation of 

replacement windows from timber to UPVC and the removal of the existing rear extension 

at Cavendish House, 23 Robert Street, Harrogate, HG1 1HP. 

 

During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 

issues:- 

 Heat retention and the provision of air source heat pumps. 

 Sustainability concerns regarding the installation of UPVC windows within a 

conservation area. 

 

The decision :- 

 

That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions in the Committee report.  

 

Voting Record 

 

A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried with 6 votes for and 1 abstention. 

  

29 Any other items 

 

There were no urgent items of business. 

  

30 Date of Next Meeting 

 

Tuesday, 31 October 2023 – Harrogate Civic Centre 

 

 

The meeting concluded at 5.12 pm. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire Council 

 

Community Development Services 
 

Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 

30 JANUARY 2024 
 

23/00259/REMMAJ - RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION PURSUANT TO OUTLINE 
PLANNING PERMISSION 20/02318/OUTMAJ WITH FULL DETAILS OF THE 
APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT, ACCESS AND SCALE OF A DEVELOPMENT 
OF 184 NEW BUILD DWELLINGS AND THE CONVERSION OF NORTH LODGE, 
HEADMASTERS HOUSE, KENSINGTON HOUSE AND LIBRARY TO FORM 16 
DWELLINGS, TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE, SUSTAINABLE 
DRAINAGE SYSTEM AND BIODIVERSITY ENHANCEMENT WORKS.  

 
AT THE FORMER POLICE TRAINING CENTRE, 

YEW TREE LANE 
HARROGATE 

NORTH YORKSHIRE 
  

ON BEHALF OF VISTRY YORKSHIRE 
 

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR PLANNING – COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
SERVICE 

 

1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1     To determine a reserved matters planning application with full details of the 
appearance, landscaping, layout, access and scale of a development for 184 
newbuild dwellings and the conversion of North Lodge, Headmasters House, 
Kensington House and Library to form 16 dwellings, together with associated 
infrastructure, sustainable drainage system and biodiversity enhancement works on 
land at the former police training centre, Yew Tree Lane, Harrogate, North Yorkshire 

1.2     The application is brought before planning committee because officers consider it to 
be significant development. 

 
2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Harrogate and Knaresborough Planning Committee 
be minded to APPROVE the reserved matters for access, appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale subject to conditions listed below, following the expiry of the 
consultation  period, and provided the Assistant Director for Planning – Community 
Development Service, determines that no new material planning objections are raised 
in representations received between the date of the Harrogate and Knaresborough 
Planning Committee (30th January) and the expiry date of the consultation period. 
Where the Assistant Director for Planning – Community Development Service, 
determines that new material planning objections have been raised, the application 
will be returned to Harrogate and Knaresborough Planning Committee for further 
consideration. 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

commrep/2 

2 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

2.1. Site and Proposal: 

 

2.2. The proposal is a reserved matters application pursuant to 20/02318/OUTMAJ for 

re
[...]
 Centre. 

 
5.0 Description of Proposal 
 
5.1. This application seeks Reserved Matters Approval, with full details of the appearance, 

landscaping, layout, access and scale for 184 new-build dwellings and the conversion 

of North Lodge, Headmasters House, Kensington House and Library to form 16 

dwellings, together with associated infrastructure, sustainable drainage system and 

biodiversity enhancement works. 

 

5.2. The proposed dwellings are two and three storey in scale, with 2 No. three storey 

apartment blocks in the southern part of the site providing 24 two bed apartments. 

The apartment blocks are approximately 11m in height. The proposed dwellings 

typically approximately 8.5 metres in height. 

 
6.0 Planning Policy and Guidance 
 
6.1. Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that all 

planning authorities must determine each application under the Planning Acts in 

accordance with Development Plan so far as material to the application unless 

material considerations indicate otherwise. 

 

Adopted Development Plan  

6.2. The Adopted Development Plan for this site is: 

Harrogate District Local Plan 2014-2035 adopted December 2020 
 
  Guidance - Material Considerations 
6.3. Relevant guidance for this application is: 

 - National Planning Policy Framework 2021 
 - National Planning Practice Guidance 
 - National Design Guide 2021 
 
7.0 Consultation Responses 

Page 13



 

commrep/6 

6 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 
7.1. The following consultation responses have been received and have been summarised 

below.  

 

7.2. Parish Council: Pannal and Burn Bridge Parish Council objects to the application on the 

following grounds (summarised): 

 

- increased traffic on surrounding road network 

- impact of HGV construction traffic on surrounding road network and area 

- Inadequate infrastructure – schools and medical facilities 

 

7.3. Principal Ecologist: No objection subject to condi
[...]
ive Covenant on the land has also been raised in 

representations. This is a private matted for the landowner and is not a material 

planning consideration. It can therefore be given no weight in the assessment of the 

proposal. 

Page 22



 

commrep/15 

15 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 

 

11.0 CONCLUSION 
 
 
11.1. This Reserved Matters application seeks approval for the appearance, landscaping, 

layout, access and scale of the proposed development. The scheme has been 

assessed in relation to these reserved matters and is considered to be acceptable 

subject to the conditions proposed below. Additionally, the applicant has submitted 

details to satisfy a number of conditions on the outline planning consent that required 

details to be submitted at Reserved Matters stage. The application should therefore 

be approved in accordance with officer recommendation.  

 

 

 

12.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 

12.1 That the Harrogate and Knaresborough Planning Committee be minded to 

APPROVE the reserved matters for access, appearance, landscaping, layout 

and scale subject to the conditions listed below, following the expiry of the 

consultation  period, and provided the Assistant Director for Planning – 

Community Development Service, determines that no new material planning 

objections are raised in representations received between the date of the 

Harrogate and Knaresborough Planning Committee (30th January) and the 

expiry date of the consultation  period. Where the Assistant Director for 

Planning – Community Development Service, determines that new material 

planning objections have been raised, the application will be returned to 

Harrogate and Knaresborough Planning Committee for further consideration. 

 
 Recommended conditions: 

 

 Condition 1 Time Limit 

 

 The development to which this approval of reserved matters relates shall be begun 

on or before the expiration of two years from the final approval of reserved matters
[...]
ity. Eye height must be 1.05 metres and the object height must 

be 0.6 metres. Once created, these visibility splays must be maintained clear of any 

obstruction and retained for their intended purpose at all times. 

 

Reason: In the interests of Highway Safety 

 

Condition 25 Yew Tree Lane Emergency Access Delivery 

 

No more than 50 dwellings shall be occupied until to the emergency access off Yew 

Tree Lane is constructed in accordance with agreed details and operational. 

 

Reason for Condition 

To provide for adequate and satisfactory provision of emergency access and 

cycle/pedestrian facilities in the interest of sustainable travel and safety. 

 

Condition 26 Western Emergency Access / Cycle Link 

 

No more than 143 dwellings shall be occupied until the emergency access / shared 

use cycle and pedestrian route on the western boundary is constructed in accordance 

with agreed details and operational. 

 

Reason for Condition 

To provide for adequate and satisfactory provision of emergency access and 

cycle/pedestrian facilities in the interest of sustainable travel and safety. 

 

Page 30



 

commrep/23 

23 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

Target Determination Date: 02.02.2024 

 

Case Officer: Gerard Walsh, gerard.walsh@northyorks.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix A – Proposed Layout Plan 

 
Page 31

mailto:gerard.walsh@northyorks.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 14 
OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire Council 

 
Community Development Services 

 
 Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Constituency Planning Committee 

 
 
 

ZC23/04288/DVCMAJ - VARIATION OF CONDITION NUMBER 2 OF 
APPLICATION 20/01033/DVCMAJ TO ALLOW FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF 

REVISED PLANS   
 

 AT LAND COMPRISING FIELD AT 441716 462728 MARTON CUM GRAFTON 
NORTH YORKSHIRE    ON BEHALF OF BRIERLEY HOMES LTD 

 
 

Report of the Assistant Director – Planning 
 

1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1    To determine a planning application for Variation of Condition Number 2 of 
Application 20/01033/DVCMAJ to allow for the consideration of revised plans 
on land comprising field At 441716 462728 Marton Cum Grafton on behalf of 
Assistant Director – Planning 

1.2    This application is brought to the Planning Committee as the applicants, 
Brierley Homes Ltd, is a subsidiary of North Yorkshire Council 

 
2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That Planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions listed below  

 
2.1. Planning permission was originally granted in 2020 for the development of 20 

houses including the conversion of the barn the subject of this application 

(Planning reference 18/00335/FULMAJ). The scheme was later amended 

under 20/01033/DVCMAJ to allow alterations to the new build elements on 

various plots and rationalisation of parking for the revised units.  

2.2. This application seeks to amend Condition 2 of application 20/01033/DVCMAJ 

to enable the substitution of revised plans to allow for a small extension and 

the construction of a garage to serve plots 19 and 20, forming part of the barn 

conversion of the scheme.  

2.3. No other changes to the scheme are proposed that would affect the nature of the 

development as approved. The principle of residential development remains 

acceptable. The relevant issues for consideration relate to the design of the extension 

and garage and their impact upon both amenity and the setting of the barns which 

form a non-designated heritage assets. 

2.4. It is concluded for the reasons given in the report and taking into consideration 

of all matters relevant to the proposal, that the alterations are in accordance 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



 

Page 2 of 14 

 

2 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

with the provisions of the development plan  and as such it is recommended 

that planning permission is granted.  

Page 34



 

Page 3 of 14 

 

3 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 

 
 
 
 

Pa
[...]
ed Plans: 

 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

submitted details as amended by other conditions of consent and the following 

approved plans:  

Location Plan (POS Equipment Store) 1728-LOR -ZZ-ZZ-DR -A-112  

Site Plan (POS Equipment Store) 1728-LOR -ZZ-ZZ-DR -A-114 

Proposed Elevations (POS Equipment Store) 1728-LOR -ZZ-ZZ-DR -A-115 

Page 56



 

Page 11 of 12 

 

11 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 

 Reason 2: To secure the satisfactory implementation of the proposal. 

 

 

  

 

Target Determination Date: 19 January 2024 

 

Case Officer: Andy Hough  

  Andy.hough@northyorks.gov.uk 

Page 57



 

Page 12 of 12 

 

12 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 
 
Appendix A –  
 
 
 
 

Page 58


	Agenda
	2 Minutes for the Meeting held on 26 September 2023
	4 23/00259/REMMAJ - NPIA Police Training Centre, Harrogate, North Yorkshire
	5 ZC23/04288/DVCMAJ - Land Comprising Field At 441716 462728, Marton Cum Grafton, North Yorkshire
	6 ZC23/04280/FUL - Land Comprising Field At 441716 462728, Marton Cum Grafton, North Yorkshire



Minutes of the meeting


 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 30 January 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm at Harrogate 
Civic Centre 
 
Councillor Pat Marsh in the Chair. plus Councillors Chris Aldred, Philip Broadbank, Hannah 
Gostlow, John Mann, and Robert Windass. 
 
Officers present: Harriet Clarke, Democratic Services Officer, Andy Hough, Senior Planning 

Officer, Kate Lavelle, Planning Solicitor, Glenn Sharpe, Planning Solicitor, 
Gerard Walsh, Principal Development Management Officer and John 
Worthington, Executive Officer Development Management and Building 
Control. 

 
Apologies:  Councillor Paul Haslam 
 

 

Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
31 Apologies for Absence 

 

Apologies noted (see above).  

 

32 Minutes for the Meeting held on 25 July 2023 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 26 September 2023 were confirmed and 

signed as an accurate record. 

 

33 Declarations of Interests 

 

Councillor Philip Broadbank declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of agenda item 4 

on the basis that he was a member of Harrogate Civic Society.  

 

Councillor Chris Aldred declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of agenda item 4 on 

the basis that he was the Chair of Pannal Sports Junior Football Club and the Chair of the 

Harrogate District Cycle Action. 

 

All Members of the Committee declared that they had been lobbied in respect of item 4 on 

the agenda in that they had received correspondence from the developer to attend a 

meeting in relation to the application. It was confirmed that none of the Members present 

attended the meeting.   

 

 Planning Applications 

 

The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community 

Development Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, 

Officers referred to additional information and representations which had been received. 

 

The conditions as set out in the report and the appropriate time limit conditions were to be 

attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and 



 
OFFICIAL 

Country Planning Act 1990. 

 

 

In considering the report(s) of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 

Services, regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the 

National Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.   

 

The Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the recommendation in a 

report because the proposal is in accordance with the development plan, the National 

Planning Policy Framework or other material considerations as set out in the report unless 

otherwise specified below.   

 

34 23/00259/REMMAJ - NPIA Police Training Centre, Harrogate, North Yorkshire  

Considered :- 

 

The Assistant Director - Planning sought determination of a reserved matters planning 

application with full details of the appearance, landscaping, layout, access and scale of a 

development for 184 newbuild dwellings and the conversion of North Lodge, Headmasters 

House, Kensington House and Library to form 16 dwellings, together with associated 

infrastructure, sustainable drainage system and biodiversity enhancement works on land at 

the former police training centre, Yew Tree Lane, Harrogate, North Yorkshire. 

 

David Siddans spoke objecting to the application.  

 

Councillor Cathy Burrell spoke on behalf of Pannal and Burn Bridge Parish Council.  

 

Alastair Curran spoke on behalf of the applicant in support of the application. 

 

During consideration of the above report, the Committee discussed the following issues:- 

 Access into the site via Yew Tree Lane. Active travel concerns, including the 

accessibility of bus stops were also discussed although Members were reminded 

that access into and within the site were the only matters for determination. 

 Cycle access on the site and a query relating to the proposed implementation date 

for the cycleway link.   

 Consideration of the use of permeable materials for the driveways on site. 

 Concerns regarding the proposed location of the children’s play area on the site, and 

its distance from Yew Tree Lane.   

 

The Officers recommendations that the reserved matters planning application be approved 

subject to the conditions listed in the report were moved however the proposal did not 

receive a seconder. The motion therefore fell. 

 

A proposal to defer the application to enable further discussions on the location of the 

children’s play area was subsequently moved however the proposal did not receive a 

seconder. 

 

With regards to the above fallen motions, it was noted that several Members had 

outstanding concerns in relation to access to active travel, in order to connect the site with 

the wider community. In response, the officers present agreed to request that an update be 

provided to the Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Constituency Committee regarding 

active travel plans within the west of Harrogate.   

 



 
OFFICIAL 

In order to address concerns raised by the Committee, the Applicant confirmed that he was 

willing to hold a discussion within a public setting with representatives from Pannal and 

Burn Bridge Parish Council and the Division Member concerning the issues raised relating 

to the Construction Management Plan and Traffic Plan.  

 

The Officers recommendations were then moved and seconded, as detailed below.  

 

The decision :- 

 

To approve the reserved matters application for access, appearance, landscaping, layout 

and scale subject to the conditions listed in the report, following the expiry of the 

consultation period, and provided the Assistant Director - Planning, determines that no new 

material planning objections are raised in representations received between the date of the 

Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Constituency Planning Committee (30th January) and 

the expiry date of the consultation period. Where the Assistant Director - Planning, 

determines that new material planning objections have been raised, the application will be 

returned to Harrogate and Knaresborough Area Constituency Planning Committee for 

further consideration. 

 

Voting Record 

 

A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried with 4 votes for, 1 vote against and 1 

abstention. 

 

Note: Councillors Chris Aldred and Philip Broadbank, having declared non-pecuniary 

interests, remained in the meeting and took part in the discussion and voting on the above 

application. 

 

 

35 ZC23/04288/DVCMAJ - Land Comprising Field At 441716 462728, Marton Cum 

Grafton, North Yorkshire 

Considered :- 

 

A planning application for the variation of condition number 2 of application 

20/01033/DVCMAJ to allow for the consideration of revised plans on the land comprising 

field at 441716 462728 Marton Cum Grafton on behalf of the Assistant Director - Planning. 

 

The applicant’s agent, Will Rogers, spoke in support of the application. 

 

The decision :- 

 

That Planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in the report.  

 

Voting Record 

 

A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried with 5 votes for and 1 abstention. 

 

  

36 ZC23/04280/FUL - Land Comprising Field At 441716 462728, Marton Cum Grafton, 

North Yorkshire 

Considered :- 

 



 
OFFICIAL 

To determine a planning application for the erection of a timber outbuilding on the land 

comprising field at 441716 462728 Marton Cum Grafton on behalf of Assistant Director – 

Planning. 

 

Councillor Rob Shepherd spoke on behalf of Marton cum Grafton Parish Council.  

 

The applicant’s agent, Will Rogers, spoke in support of the application. 

 

The decision :- 

 

That Planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in the report.  

 

Voting Record 

 

A vote was taken and the motion was declared unanimously carried. 

  

  

38 Any other items 

 

There were no urgent items of business. 

  

39 Date of Next Meeting 

 

Tuesday, 27 February 2024 – Harrogate Civic Centre 

 

 

The meeting concluded at 3.33 pm. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 


